IHCP banner page

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BR201251 DECEMBER 18, 2012



Reimbursement of CPT code 96446 in the facility setting

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs has reviewed and established maximum reimbursement for Current Procedural Terminology (CPT^{®1}) code 96446 – *Chemotherapy administration into the peritoneal cavity via indwelling port or catheter in the facility setting.* Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 2013, the outpatient facility maximum reimbursement for CPT code 96446 will be \$126.76. The Fee Schedule on indianamedicaid.com will be updated to reflect this change.

¹ CPT copyright 2010 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

Medical crossover claims for anesthesia services processing incorrectly

Effective for dates of submission on or after March 7, 2012, Medicare required anesthesia services to be billed in minutes instead of units. Before this change, Medicare required anesthesia services to be submitted in units (each unit equaling 15 minutes), and when the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) received a medical crossover claim directly from

MORE IN THIS ISSUE

- Medicare for services for Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes 00100-01992 and 01999, the units billed were converted to minutes before applying pricing. The IHCP has determined that anesthesia claims received directly from Medicare for dates
- Provider enrollment training

Continue

of submission on or after March 7, 2012, with CPT codes billed in minutes rather than units, were not processed correctly and may have denied or resulted in overpayments to providers.

Effective December 27, 2012, the IHCP implemented a system change to correctly process medical crossover anesthesia claims with time billed in minutes. Claims submitted on or after March 7, 2012, with CPT codes billed in minutes rather than units, that were denied by the IHCP may be resubmitted for reimbursement consideration. Providers that received overpayments for paid claims submitted between March 7, 2012, and December 26, 2012, inclusive, will need to submit an adjustment with the appropriate minutes in the units field, so the overpayment may be recouped. See <u>Chapter 11</u> of the IHCP Provider Manual for further instructions on submitting adjustments to paid claims.

Sign up now for provider enrollment training

Ready...set...update! Learn to easily keep your provider profile up-to-date by attending a series of online training sessions from the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP). Scheduled throughout January, these short, online sessions focus on topics including:



- Enrolling to receive payments via Electronic Funds Transfer
- Updating the name or address of your organization or rendering practitioners
- Updating your tax identification number with the IHCP
- Completing the annual enrollment recertification (applies only to certain provider types to check whether your provider type requires recertification, visit the <u>Recertify Provider Enrollment Licenses and Other Certifications page</u> on indianamedicaid.com)

Attend all the training sessions or choose only those that apply to you and your organization. For more information and to register, visit the <u>Provider Education page</u> on indianamedicaid.com today. More training sessions are coming in February, so watch future IHCP publications for topics, dates, and times.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area or toll-free at 1-800-577-1278.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please <u>download them</u> from indianamedicaid.com. To receive email notices of future IHCP publications, <u>subscribe</u> to IHCP Email Notifications.

TO PRINT

A printer-friendly version of this publication, in black and white and without graphics, is available for your convenience.